PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3613476

	SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CLEARLOGX, INC.	10/21/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ÉDITH ALLAIN
Street Address:	330, RUE ST-VALLIER EST, SUITE 340
City:	QUEBEC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	G1K 9C5

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8491788
Patent Number:	8540882
Application Number:	13912604
Patent Number:	8491794
Application Number:	13912622
Application Number:	13912608

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (418)688-9259

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 418-688-0170

Email: edith.allain@h2oinnovation.com

Correspondent Name: EDITH ALLAIN

Address Line 1: 330, RUE ST-VALLIER EST, SUITE 340

Address Line 4: QUEBEC, CANADA G1K 9C5

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EDITH ALLAIN
SIGNATURE:	/EA/
DATE SIGNED:	11/12/2015
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 037025 FRAME: 0494

503566849

source=18. Assignment Agreement (Patents)_SIGNED#page1.tif source=18. Assignment Agreement (Patents)_SIGNED#page2.tif source=18. Assignment Agreement (Patents)_SIGNED#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 037025 FRAME: 0495

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

This Assignment Agreement is made the 21st day of October 2015, by CLEARLOGX INC., a Colorado corporation, having its principal place of business at 9911 E. Ida Place, Greenwood Village, CO 80111 ("Assignor") and H₂O INNOVATION INC., a Canada corporation, having its registered office located at 330, Saint-Vallier Street East, Suite 340, Quebec City, Quebec, Canada, G1K 9C5 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in the patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A (the "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, Assignor has good and marketable title to the Intellectual Property, including without limitation all rights, title and interest to sue for infringement thereof;

WHEREAS, Assignor covenants that the Intellectual Property is free and clear of all assignments, liens mortgages, security interests or other encumbrances, and restrictions on transfer; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign, transfer and convey to Assignee all rights of Assignor in the Intellectual Property, including all property, right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, and the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all Assignor's right, title and interest, including the right to sue for past infringement, in the Intellectual Property and in and to all original, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, re-examination and all other applications for patents which have been, shall be or may be filed in the future in the United States and all foreign countries; and in and to all original, reissued, and re-examined patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries, and all rights to priority.

Assignor agrees that Assignee may apply for and receive any patents for the Intellectual Property and underlying inventions in its own name; and when requested, Assignor agrees to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to Assignee all facts known to Assignor relating to the Intellectual Property, underlying inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which Assignee shall consider desirable for securing and maintaining proper patent protection for the Intellectual Property and underlying inventions and for vesting title to the Intellectual Property and underlying inventions, in Assignee.

Assignor covenants with Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by Assignor and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignor. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, USA.

Assignor undertakes to assume all costs and expenses, when necessary, with the record of any intellectual Property in the name of Assignor before such Intellectual Property may be transferred to Assignee.

PATENT

REEL: 037025 FRAME: 04

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment Agreement through its duly authorized officers on the date and year first written above.

CLEARLOGX INC/

Ву:

Gregg McLeod President

PATENT REEL: 037025 FRAME AND A DESCRIPTION OF THE PATENT

EXHIBIT A

Serial No. / Registration No.	Title
U.S. Patent No. 8,491,788	PROCESS FOR ENHANCED TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON REMOVAL WHILE MAINTAINING OPTIMUM MEMBRANE FILTER PERFORMANCE
U.S. Patent No. 8,540,882	PROCESS FOR ENHANCED TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON REMOVAL WHILE MAINTAINING OPTIMUM MEMBRANE FILTER PERFORMANCE
U.S. Patent No. 8,491,794	PROCESS FOR ENHANCED TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON REMOVAL WHILE MAINTAINING OPTIMUM MEMBRANE FILTER PERFORMANCE
U.S. Publ. 2013/0299426 A1 U.S. Application 13/912,622	PROCESS FOR ENHANCED TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON REMOVAL WHILE MAINTAINING OPTIMUM MEMBRANE FILTER PERFORMANCE
U.S. Publ. 2013/0299424 A1 U.S. Application 13/912,608	PROCESS FOR ENHANCED TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON REMOVAL WHILE MAINTAINING OPTIMUM MEMBRANE FILTER PERFORMANCE
U.S. Publ. 2013/0299425 A1 U.S. Application 13/912,604	PROCESS FOR ENHANCED TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON REMOVAL WHILE MAINTAINING OPTIMUM MEMBRANE FILTER PERFORMANCE
WO 2010/048355 PCT/US2009/061586	PROCESS FOR ENHANCED TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON REMOVAL WHILE MAINTAINING OPTIMUM MEMBRANE FILTER PERFORMANCE
South Korean Paten Application 2011/0081868	PROCESS FOR ENHANCED TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON REMOVAL WHILE MAINTAINING OPTIMUM MEMBRANE FILTER PERFORMANCE
Chinese Patent Application 102271790	PROCESS FOR ENHANCED TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON REMOVAL WHILE MAINTAINING OPTIMUM MEMBRANE FILTER PERFORMANCE
Brazilian Patent Application No. Pl0919562-9	PROCESS FOR ENHANCED TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON REMOVAL WHILE MAINTAINING OPTIMUM MEMBRANE FILTER PERFORMANCE
Canadian Patent Application No. 2741319	PROCESS FOR ENHANCED TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON REMOVAL WHILE MAINTAINING OPTIMUM MEMBRANE FILTER PERFORMANCE
EP 2,340,104	PROCESS FOR ENHANCED TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON REMOVAL WHILE MAINTAINING OPTIMUM MEMBRANE FILTER PERFORMANCE
Australian Patent No. 2009/308383	PROCESS FOR ENHANCED TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON REMOVAL WHILE MAINTAINING OPTIMUM MEMBRANE FILTER PERFORMANCE

PATENT REEL: 037025 FRAME: 0498

RECORDED: 11/12/2015